FAYETTE COUNTY LEGISIiATIVE BODY
JUNE 23, 2009

BE IT REMEMBEREID that thc Fayette County Legistative é&ndy met in regular
sessnon at the Bill G. Kelley Criminal Justice Complex in Somerville, Tennessee, on the
23" day of June, 2009. Present and presiding was Chairman Rhea Taylor. Alson present
were the following: Sue W. Culver, Fayette County Clerk, James R. Riles, Sherifl: and
the following County Commissioners: Ed Alien, Joann Allen, Steve Anderson, Charles
Brewer, Joe B. Burnette, Jr., Lamy Cook, Odis Cox, Lee *Sissy” Dowdle, John Dowdy,
Ron Gant, Willier German, Jr.; Ronald Harris; Tom iarcher: Bill Kelley; David Lillard,
Sylvester Logan; George McCloud; Claude Oglesby, and Myles Wilson.

With all Commissioners present, a quorum was met.

The floor was opened to the public for comments on non-agenda items. There
was no one who wished to speak, and the floor was closed,

The first item on the agenda was the approval of the minutes for the May 26"
meeting. Motion was made to approve by Commissioner Gant, seconded by
Commissioner Kelley. and passed unanimously.

Commissioner Logan moved that the following be approved as notaries public:
William Bartholomew. Karl Q. Chambless, Deborah Gore, Gwendolyn B. Sparks, and
Mary K. Waterbury. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Anderson and passed
unanimously by the Board.

Written Financial reports were submitted by the Board of Education, the Board of
Public Works, and Fayette County.

Chairman Taylor reported for the County Mayor’s office. He annaunced that

/Sam McKnight, Ambulance Services Director had reported the collection of $885,534 in
ambulance receipts, and was the only depariment over budget. Chairman Taylor stated
that the state has a budget. but that he is not yet aware of how it will atfect the county.
However, the State did nol allow the new voting machines requesied by the Election
Commission. This may cost the County $50,000 in the next year’s budget. We will have
to budget for that amount, it will be great if we do not have to spend it. They did pass
bonding authority for the mega site in Haywood County, so that will probably happen,
and he and some commissioners may need to take a trip to Nashville soon. He plans to
draft a resolution in support of the project and bring it back to the Commission in the next
couple of months. The flooding of several houses in Oakland was documented in a
survey by the EMA director. To get state or federal assistance. the damage has to mect 4
certain level, which was not met in this area. Therefore, disaster velief is probably not
coming, However, there may be some reimbursement available in some cases. The State
Legislature may have some TEMA funds available for homes not in a flood plain,

Commissioner Logan questioned whether the Board had approved & million doliar
appropriation for school buses for the Board of Education last year. Chairman Taylor
stated that the School Board came to the Board last year and stated that they had some
funds and they needed to be allowed 1o use them to purchase buses. The Board dcmd’cd '
that it wouid probably be better to spread the expenditure over two or three years, so it f,
was brought up and a bond issue was approved. Since the School Board doesn’t have any
way o generate funds, this money will have 1o come from Debt Service.

' |

207 " , i

e



208

There was no report for the Sheritf”s Department, Board of Education, Juvenile
Court, the Board of Public Works, the Trustee’s Otfice, or Planning and Development.

Commissioner Wilson reported for the Development Committee. The Committee
reviewed a budget amendment for the Public Works Division and passed it on to Budget.
The Overgrown Vegetation ordinance was discussed, and will be brought up again at a
later date. Commissioner Wilson moved that Appendix G of the 2006 Buiiding Code be
approved. This would require that swimming pools, saunas, and hot tubs be constructed
to code. Motion was seconded by Commissioner Gant. After some discussion
Commissioner Logan moved that the matter be tabled until the next meeting.
Commissioner Burnette seconded the motion. The motion passed by majority rule.

Commissioner Wilson stated that the committee also discussed the Rural
Preservation and Enhancement District Modification proposal which will go before the
planning commission next month. This proposal will change when soil surveys are done
and required percentages for green cover, among other changes.

Commissioner German reported for the Health and Welfare Committee, which
met on June §, 2009, The first item of business was to discuss the amount of vacation
time ambulance service employees receive. Currently they receive twenty-four (24)
hours of vacation per month, which equals one shitt of work. The committee approved a
motion to change the vacation time allowed each month to twelve (12) hours, and
torwarded it to the Personnel Committee.

The Committee also reviewed the various submittals of insurance agencies that
want to represent the county as broker. Commissioner German moved that the Bank of
Fayette County’s proposal be accepted. Motion was seconded by Commissioner Joann
Allen, and passed. Commissioners Burnett, Gant, Joann Allen, German, and Karcher
abstained from voting, citing an indirect conflict of interest.

Commissioner German stated that the Mayor had reported on the Arlington Park
Lagoon, and stated that he is waiting for more infarmation as to the exact number of
residents on the lagoon system before setting the fees.

Commissioner Gerrnan moved that the annual litter grant provided by the state
which provides funds {$35,000) to pick up the litter on the sides of the roads be applied

for. Motion was seconded by Commissioner McCloud and passed unanimously by the
Board.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SUBMISSION OF AN APPLICATION
FOR A LITTER AND TRASH COLLECTING GRANT FROM THE
TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND AUTHORIZING
THE ACCEPTANCE OF SAID GRANT

WHEREAS, the County of Fayette intends to apply for the aforementioned grant,
- from the Tennessee Department of Transpartation; and

WHEREAS, the contract for the grant will impose certain legal cbligations upon
the County of Fayette.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the County Legisiative Body
and/or the Board of County Commissioners of Fayette County, Tennessee, in regular
session assembled on this 23rd day of June, 2009, in the Bill G. Ketley Criminal Justice
Complex in Somerville, Tennessee.

1. Thar Rhea Taylor is authoriied 1o apply on behalf of Fayette County, fora
litter and trash collecting grant from the Tennessee Department of

Transportation.

&)

That should said application be approved by the Tennessee Department of
Transportation, then Rhea Taylor is authorized to execute contracts ar other
necessary documents, which may be required to signify acceptance of the

. litter and trash collecting grant by Fayette County.



t ne rersonnel Commitiee did not meet.

Commissioner Dowdy reported for the Criminal Justice/Public Safety Committee,
stating that the committee met on June 9, 2009, and reviewed a grant for $55,774, applied
for by the Sherift’s Department for law enforcement equipment. This grant is part of the
Recovery Act: Edward Byme Memarial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) Formula
Program: Local Solicitation. Commissioner Dowdy moved that the application be
approved. Mation was seconded by Commissioner Wilson, and passed unanimously.

The Committee also discussed a grant awarded to the Moscow Fire Department
by the state prior to the County taking over the operations of the depariment. The maich
that is required is $40.000. and is already hudgeted in the fire department’s budgel. The
commitiec recommended approval and forwarded it to the Budget Committee,

The Mayor requested that the commitiee authorize him to hire Kevin Poe, a
certified Engineer, to assemble plans and oversee the construction of a shop for the
Sheriff’s office. The commitiee recommended approval and passed the matier to the
Budget Committee. Chairman Taylor updated the Board on the progress of the project,
stating that he had met with Mr. Poe and that it doesn’t Took like the construetion of the
shop will cost much more than $120,000. Any services beyond what he has been hired to
do will run 3135 per hour. Commissioner Lillard moved thal
the Mayor be authorized to hire Mr. Poe, and that the budget be capped at §120,000.
These funds will come from Adequate Facilities Tax funds. The motion was seconded by
Comrnissioner Gant and passed unanimously,

Ed Gaugh addressed the committee and requested funds for a shed to cover the
county’s mobile command vehicle. The matter was approved and forwarded to the
Budget Committee.

Commissioner Dowdie reported for the Education Committee. The Committee
reviewed several budget amendments for the schoo! board and forwarded them to budget
with recommendation that they be approved.

The School Board’s budge! was reviewed, but since the state’s budget had not
been passed, the matter was tabled until next month.

Commissioner Harris reported for the Budget Committee. He moved that the
following general fund budget amendments be approved.. Motion was seconded by
Commissioner German. and passed unanimously by the Board.

BE IT RESOLVED, by the County Legislative Body and/or the Board of County
Commissioners of Fayette County, Tennessee, in regular sessions on this 23rd day of
June, 2009, it being the fourth Tuesday of the month and the regular monthly meeting of
the County Legislative Body in the Courthouse in Somerville, Tennessee.

That the General Fund #101 Budget Amendment be amended in the following
waords and figures, to-wit:

COUNTY GENERAL FUND
BUDGET AMENDMENT
By 08/0%

June, 2009

Adjustment to Expenditure Accounts: INCREASE DECREASE

54310 _Fire Prevention ‘
718 Motor Vehicles $39,270.00

Subtetal-34310 £39,270.00
TOTAL INCREASE/DECREASE
TO EXPENDITURE ACCOUNTS $39,270.00 *

* Match for fire truck under City of Moscow CDBG Grant

Adjustment to Reserve Accounts: INCREASE DECREASE
35120 Designated for Purpose #2 $39,270.00
TOTAL INCREASE/DECREASE

TO RESERVE ACCOUNT $39,270.00 **

e Fayette County will receive ownership or an extremely long lease for
sunnivine the mateh.



210

RESOLUTION

BE IT RESOLVED, by the County Legislative Body and/or the Board of County
Commissioners of Fayette County, Tennesses, in regular sessions on this 23rd day of
June, 2009, it being the fourth Tuesday of the month and the regular monthly meeting of
the County Legisiative Body in the Courthouse in Somerville, Tennessee.

That the General Fund #1071 Budget Amendment be amended in the following
words and figures, to-wit: :

COUNTY GENERAL FUND
‘BUDGET AMENDMENT
F/Y 08/09
June, 2009
Adjustment to Reserve Accounts: INCREASE DECREASE
34170 Reserved for Aging Programs 34448942
TOTAL INCREASE/DECREASE TO
RESERVE ACCOUNTS: $ 44,489.42
Adjustment to Revenue Accounts: INCREASE DECREASE
41520 Building Permits $ 6,000.00
42141 Circuit Drug Fees § 73000
42341 General Sessions Drug Fees $ 2,050.00
43120 Patient Charges : $34,500.00
43360 Library Fees . § 820.00
47180 Community Development $ 5,100.00
47990 Other Direct Federal Revenue $20,000.00
TOTAL INCREASE/DECREASE

TO REVENUE ACCOUNTS $69,200.00


http:69,200.00
http:20,000.00
http:5,100.00
http:34,500.00
http:2,050.00
http:6,000.00

Fund 101 Budget ent

Adinstment to Expenditure Accounts:

51100 Countv Commission
331 Legal Services

Subtotal-51100

51220 Beer Board

191 Boerd & Committee Members
332 Legal Notices

Subtotal-51226

51300 County Mavor
307 Communication
332 Lega! Notices
355 Travel
390 Other Contracted Services
425 (asoline

Subtotal-31300

51400 County Attormey

189 Other Salaries

191 Board & Committee Members
" 199  Other Per Diem & Fees

201 Social Security

212 Employer Medicare

Subtotal-51400

51500 Election Commission

168 Temporary Personnel -

169 Part Time Personnel

193 Election Workers

307 Communication

332 Legal Notices

337 Main & Repair-Office Equipment
349 Printing, Stationery & Forms

355 Travel

435 Office Supplies

719 Office Equipment

Subtotal-51500

June, 2009

INCREASE DECREASE
$150.000.00
$150,000.00
$ 1,000.00
500.00
$ 1,500.00
$ 450.00
400.00
300.00
8 1,650.00
500.00
$ 1,650.00 $1,650.00
5 19000
100.00
58,800.00
2,800.00
550.00
$62,440.00
$ 3,060.00
3,209.00
$ 8,306.00
1,500.00
2,800.00
1,000.00
329,00
1,900.00
2,692.00
1.000.00
$12,898.00 $12,898.00

211


http:12.898.00
http:12,898.00
http:1,000.00
http:2,692.00
http:1,900.00
http:1,000.00
http:2,800.00
http:1,500.00
http:8,306.00
http:3,209.00
http:3,060.00
http:62,440.00
http:2,800.00
http:58,800.00
http:1,650.00
http:1,650.00
http:1,650.00
http:1,500.00
http:150,000.00

Fund 101 Budget Amendment
51710 Development

103 Assistant(s)

599 Qther Charges

Subtotal-51710

$2100 Accounting & Budeeting

301 Accounting Services
435 Office Supplies

Subtotal-52100

52310 Reappraisal Program
348 Postal Charges
351 Rentals
355 Travel

Subtotal-52310
52400 ty Trustes
349 Printing, Stationery & Forms
719 Office Equipment

Subtotal-52400

52500 County Clerl’s Office
189 Other Salaries and Wages
307 Communication

Subtotal-52500

53100 Circuit Cout
196 In Service Training
719 Office Equipment

Subtotal-53100

53300 i urt

337 Main & Repair-Office Equip.

348 Postal Charges
351 Rentals

Subtotal-53300

212

$7.000.00

$ 7,000.00

750.00

§ 750.00

$6,01533

36,015.33

359381

$ 5981

$ 1,285.00

§ 1,289.00

3 426.00

3 426.00

$ 200.00

$ 200.00

June, 2009

3 7,000.00

$ 7,000.00

§ 750.00

$ 750.00

$5,333.00
682.33

$6,015.33

§ 59381

$ 5931

1 00

$1,289.00

350.00
§ 350.00

5 76.00
400.00

$ 476.00


http:1,289.00
http:1,289.00
http:ll.2.[2.00
http:6,015.33
http:6,015.33
http:6,015.33
http:7,000.00
http:7,000.00

Fund 101 Budpet Amendment e
53320 General Session Court Clerk

349 Printing, Stationery & Forms
Subtotal-53320

53330 Drug Court
201  Social Security

Subtotal-53330

54310 Fire Prevention
338 Maint & Repair-Vehicles

339 Matching Share

499  Other Supplies & Materials
502 Building & Contents Insurance
506 Liability Insurance

513 Workmen'’s Comp Insurance
707 Building Improvements

Subtotal-54310

54410 Civil Defense
307 Communication
355 Travel

. 599 Other Charges
790  Other Equipment

Subtotal-54410

55110 Local Health Center
348 Postal Charges

435 Office Supplies
452 Utilities

Subtotal-55110

55130 lance
164 Attendants
169 Pant Time Personnel
187 Overtime Pay
307 Communication
333 Licenses
337 Main & Repair-Office Equip.
349 Printing ,Stationery & Forms

213

§ 20000

§ 200.00

$2.780.00

§2,780.00

£20,000.00

3400.00
1,035.00
3,452.00

June, 2009

¥ 3,400.00

4,487.00
20,000.00

$27,887.00

§ 25000

1,300.00

§27,887.00

$ 350.00

$1.200.00

¥ 1,550.06

§3,000.00

300.00

$ 3,500.00

$14,500.00

35,000.00
1,800.00
1,250.00

200.00
1,250.00

§ 1,550.00

$3,500.00

$ 3,500.00

$35,000.00



214

Fund 101 Budget Amendment -5~ June, 2009

412 Diesel Fuel 17,000.00
718 Motor Vehicles 2.000.00
Subtotal-55130 ) 354,000.00 $54,000.00
56300 Sepior Citizens Assistance
339 Matching Share 344 489 42
Subtotal-55130 $44,489.,42
56500 _Libraries
499 QOther Supplies & Materials : 820.00
Subtotal-56500 $ 820.00
58130 Housing and Urban Development
706 Building Construction $5.100.00
Subtotai-S8130 ' $ 5,100.00
58300 Veteran’s Services
105 Supervisor $2,850.00
435 Office Supplies $2.850.00
Subtotal-58300 $2,850.00 $2,850.00
'58506 Contributions to Other Agencies
316 Contributions $20.000.00
Subtotal-58500 $20,600.00
58600 Emplovee Benefits
185 Education Incentive-Other $ 6,000.00
186 Longevity Pay 5,500.00
210 Unemployment Compensation $17,000.00
513 Workman’s Comp Insurance 4,000.00
Subtotal-58600 $17,000.00 $15,500.00

58900 Miiscellaneou
509 Refunds 6.000.00

Subtotal-58%00 $ 6,000.00



Fund 101 Budget Amendment -6- June, 2009

TOTAL INCREASE/DECREASE
TO EXPENDITURE ACCOUNTS $428,904.56 $136,935,14
Prior Estimated Expenditures $13,133,17L.00
Total Estimated Expenditures this Amendment $13,311,441.00
Projected Fund Balance before Amendment § 2,378,840.00
Change in Fund Balance this Amendment & 178,270.00.
Estimated Ending Fund Balance as of June 36, 2009 § 2,200,570.00

Budue iglzll;t“;lris\igzex ;\;i(z:;r;; 11:}2:(;(1 fhat the fu!]awing amendment to the Solid Waste
e - econded by Commissioner Brewer and passed
unanimously.

BE IT RESOLVED, by the County Legislative Body and/or the Board of County
Commissioners of Fayette County, Tennessee, in regular sessions on this 23rd day of
June, 2009, it being the fourth Tuesday of the month and the regular monthly meeting of
the County Legistative Body in the Courthouse in Somerville, Tennessee.

That the Solid Waste Fund #116 Budget Amendment be amended in the following
words and figures, to-wit:

COUNTY SOLID WASTE FUND
BUDGET AMENDMENT
F/Y 08/0%
June, 2009
* Adjustment to Expenditure Accounts: INCREASE DECREASE
55732 Convenieng S

733 Solid Waste Equipment $70.000.00
Subtotal-55732 : $70,000.00

55754 Landfill Operation & Maintenance

119  Accountants/Bookkeepers § 75000
144 Equipment Operators-Heavy $18,320.00
168 Temporary Personnel 5,500.00
187 Overtime Pay 12,070.00
308 Consultants $-1,500.00
322 ZEvaluation & Testing 3,000.00
336 legal Notices 1,500.00
418 Equipment & Machinery Parts 1,150.00
450 Tires & Tubes 4.150,00
724 Site Improvement 4,000.00.
733 Solid Waste Equipment , 4,000.00
799  QOther Capital Outlay ____198.000.00

Subtotai-55754 $225,970.00 $27,970.00

TOTAL INCREASE/DECREASE
T0 EXPENDITURE ACCOUNTS  $225,970.00 $97,970.00


http:225,970.00
http:97,970.00
http:225,970.00
http:27,970.00
http:198,000.00
http:4,000.00
http:4;000.00
http:4,150.00
http:1,150.00
http:1,500.00
http:3,000.00
http:1,500.00
http:12,070.00
http:5,500.00
http:18,320.00
http:S70,000.OO
http:70.000.0Q
http:2,200,570.00
http:178,270.00
http:2,378,840.00
http:13,311,441.00
http:13,133,171.00
http:136,935.14
http:428,904.56

216

Commissioner Harris moved that the following amendment to the Adeguate
Facilities Tax Fund be approved. Motion was seconded by Commissioner Dowdy and
approved as follows:

RESOLUTION

BE IT RESOLVED, by the County Legislative Body and/or the Board of County
Commissioners of Fayette County, Tennesses, in regular session on this 23rd day of June,
2009, it being the fourth Tuesday of the month and the reguiar monthly meeting of the
County Legislative Body in the Courthouse in Somerville, Tennessee.

That the Adequate Facilities/Development Tax Fund #125 be amended in the
following words and figures, to-wit:

ADEQUATE FACILITIES/DEVELOPMENT TAX

BUDGET AMENDMENT
FrY 08/09
June, 2009
Adjustment to Revenue Accounts: INCREASE DECREASE
40285 Adegquate Facilities/Development Tax $9.500.00
TOTAL INCREASE/DECREASE
TO REVENUE ACCOUNT: $9,500.00

Adijustment to Expenditure Account:

'58400 er C
509 Refunds $ 7,000.00
510 Trustee’s Commission 2.500.00
TOTAL INCREASE/DECREASE
TO EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT: $9,500.00

Change in Fund Balance This Amendment: $ 00.00


http:9,500.00
http:2,500.00
http:7,000.00

Commissioner Harris moved that the following amendment to the Debt Service
Fund be approved. Motion was seconded by Commissioner MeCloud, and passed
unanimously.

RESOLUTION

BE IT RESOLVED, by the County Legislative Body and/or the Board of County
Commissioners of Fayette County, Tennessee, in regular session on this 23rd day of June,
2009, it being the fourth Tuesday of the month and the regular monthly meeting of the
County Legislative Body in the Courthouse in Somerville, Tennessee.

That the Debt Service Fund #151 Budgel Amendment be amended in the
following words and figures, to-wit: (

COUNTY DEBT SERVICE FURD

BUDGET AMENDMENT
F/Y 08/09
June, 2009
Adjustment to Fund Balance: INCREASE DECREASE
39000 Undesignated Fund Balance $ 1.760.00
TOTAL INCREASE/DECREASE
TO FUND BALANCE: § 1,760.00
INCREASE DECREASE

Adiustment to Expenditure Accounts:

82310 General Government

510 Trustee's Commission $ 1,200.00
699 Other Debt Service 350.00
Subtotal-82310 § 1,550.00
82330 BEducation ,
699 Other Debt Service § 21000
Subtotal-82330 $ 210.00
TOTAL INCREASE/DECREASE

TO EXPENDITURE ACCOUNTS § 1,760.00

217


http:1,760.00
http:1.760.00
http:1,760.00
http:1,550.00
http:1,200.00

218

Commissioner Harris moved that the following amendment to the Capital Projects

budg§t be approved. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Burnette and passed
unanimously,

RESOLUTION

BE IT RESOLVED, by the County Legislative Body and/or the Board of County
Commissioners of Fayette County, Tennessee, in regular session on this 23rd day of June,
2009, it being the fourth Tuesday of the month and the regular monthiy meeting of the
County Legislative Body in the Courthouse in Somerville, Tennesses.

That the Other Capital Projects Fund #189 be amended in the following words
and figures, to-wit:

OTHER CAPITAL PROJECTS
BUDGET AMENDMENT

B/Y 08/0%

June, 2009
Adjustment to Revenne Accounts: INCREASE DECREASE
46980 Other State Grants $141.679.21
TOTAL INCREASE/DECREASK

TO REVENUE ACCOUNT: $141,679.21

Adjustment to Expenditure Account:
91190 Other General Government Projects

331 Legal Services $ 1,330.00
717 Maintenance Equipment 76,674.21
724 Site Development 63.675.00
Subtotal-91190 $£141,679.21 .
TOTAL INCREASE/DECREASE
TO EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT: © $141,879.21

Change in Fund Balance This Amendment: 3 00.00


http:141,679.21
http:141,679.21
http:76,674.21
http:1,330.00
http:141,679.21
http:141.679.21

Commissioner Hamig moved that the followin
3 ) g ving amendments (o the sehoo! budgel
be approved. Motion was seconded by Commissioner Oglesby, and passed unanimously.
FAYETYL COUNTY BOABRD OF FDOCATTON
GENERAL PURPOSE FUND
FPUND 141
JUNE, 2000

, INCREASE _DECREALE
'11!?0{) INSTRUCTION o .
riang SPECTAL EDUCATION PROGRAM
Tznw Sid Lontlacts w/Other School Systems 7 BRZ, 62h. 00
11200 312 Contracts w/Private hgencies BRZ, 625,00
TOTAL: BR2, 625,00 G122, 625,00

?%})00 - SUD%’ORT SE?:%\?IGES
2710 TRAMZPORTATION . . e
12710 146 Bus Drivers . 510, 300,00
12710 203 Socia) Secarity £18]

L5649
594000
Jglen oo

minge Bapelits ; o S551.00

2710 204 ftate Relirement
N0 L Medica
2710 299 Other

00

2710 307 Communications £40
552, 600,00

413

425’2

450 Tires and Tubes - - o o B8, 006,00
453 Yebdcle Parts L. .. .. ..B43000.00
TATAL: 570, 600,00 570, 600,00

GRAWD TOTAL: GO3, 225%. 00 53,225 .00

ital Increase/becrease:  H. 00

200 212 dncurred contract cost for speech therapist

purchase one tank of gasoline and parts to service all buses thal neecd Fistdng
forve Lhe boeginning ol Lhe 2000-2000 schiool vear.  Bus drivers needed Fon sumee

Loring.

\ECEIVE

JUN 2 2008

219


http:flOf-I.HD

220

FAYETTE COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCALION
FEDERAL PROJECTS FUND

FUND 142
SUBFUND 201 - TITLE II, PART A
. JUNE, 2009

e e . . INCREASE DECREASE
72000 SUPPORT GWRVICES
2210 e REGULAR  INSTRUCTION PROGRAM
12210 185 Geucational Incentive $6,150.00
72210 524 Inservice Staff Development $6,150.00

TOTAL: $6,150.00 §6,150.00

Total Increase/Decrease: 50.00

To move funds wharas not naadad to line item to fund staff development: this summexr

FAYETTE COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
FEDERAL PROJECTS FUND

FUND 142
SUBFUND 231 -~ TITLE II, PART D
JUNE, 2009
R . . . _INCREASE DECREASE
71000 INSTRUCTION . o o
71100 . ... _REGULAR INSTRUCTION PROGRAM - ‘
71100 4239 Instructional Supplies and Materials 453.00
TOTAL: $0.00 353.00
72000 SUPPONT SERVICES
72210 REGULAR INSTRUCTION PROGRAM
72210 524 In-service Staff Development $53.00
TOTAL: $53.00 $0.00
GRAND TOTAL: $53.00 482 .00

Total Increase/lecrease: $0.00

additional needed in staff development te finish the year.


http:o!:!.!!L~.eE
http:6,150.00
http:l.qo.~~.Il
http:N.~.T.~y.~~.:r.!!?!:!_.~.R2
http:0---"'-.00

FAYETTE COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
FEDERAL PROJECTE FUND
FUND 142
SUBFUNL 303 - TITLE IIIX
JUNE, 2009

e e e e INCRERSE
71000 INSTRUCTION
71100  REGULRR INSTRUCTION PROGRAM - A .
Jiloo g2e Instructional Supplies and Materials 51,085.22
TOTAL: ' 51,085.22 $0.00
12210 REGULAR INSTRUCTION PROGRAM i
72210 385 Travel 51,085.22
TOTAL: $50.00 $1,085.22
GRAND TOTAL: £1,085.22 $1,085.22

Potal Increase/Decrease: S0.00

rdditional needed for supplies and materials for BESL

tmachers and not uneeded for travel.

221


http:suppli.es
http:Increase/Decre.se
http:l,OBEt.22

222

FAYETTE COUNTY BCARD OF EDUCATION
FEDERAL PROJECTS FUND

FUND 142
SUBTUND 801 - VOCATIONAL CARL PERKINS
JUNE, 2009

, INCREASE DECREASE
71000 INS'!.'RUCTZto;Q
71300 VOCATIONAL EDUCATION PROGRAM
71300 163 fducational Assistants $294.00
71300 201 Social Security $18.855
71300 204 State Retirement $25.61
71300 212 Medicare $4.73
71300 42 Instructional Bupplies and Materials 5378.20
71300 499 Other Supplies and Materials $2,035.84
71300 599 other Charges $1,178.88
71300 730 vocaticnal Instruction Eguipment $8,353.77

TOTAL: 38,353.77 $3,935.81
72000 SUPBORT SERVICES
72130 OTHER STUDENT SUPPORT
72130 355 Travel $5,013.99
72130 524 In-Service/Starff Development 511.73

POTAL : ' 50.00 $5,025.72
;2230 “ 'VOCATIONAL EDUCATION PROGRAM
72230 196 In-Sarvice Training $135.00
12230 201 Social Security $8.00
72230 204 State Retirement $9.75
72230 212 Medicare $1.75
72230 355 Travel $453.2

TOTAL: $807.78 50.00

GRAND TOTAL: 38, 961.53 59,961 .53

Total Increase/Decrease: $0.00


http:Trainj.ng
http:5,025.72
http:13,935.Dl
http:1,178.88
http:2,035.84

FAYETTE COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

FEDERAL PROJECTS FUND
FUND 142
SUBFUND 908 - IDEA ARRA
JUNE, 2009

INCREASE DECREASE

SUPPURT SERVICES

SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM

Travel $16, 842. 00
TOTAL: 516, 942. 00 $50.00
12730 . TRANSPORTATION
e z2e _Transportation Lquipment 5309, 0G0. 00 50.00
TOTAL: £5304,000G.00 50.00
GRAND TOYTAL: $325,942.00 $0.00

Total lncrease:

kevenue:

Revenue:

Expenditures:

ARRE funds used

5325, 942 .00
47143 IDER Spacial Bducatlion Grants to States

prier Total Available Funds
Total Increase This Amendment

Total Available Funds This Amencment

Prior Total Estimated Expenditures
Total Increase This Amendment
Total Estimated Expenditures This Amendment

325,942,

54,282,948,

5325, D42

$4, 608, 886.

$4,282,844.

§325,942.00

$4, 606, 886.

to purchase vans and buses for special education students

223

for the 08710 yr.


http:Estimat.ed
http:4,282,944.95
http:4,608,886.95
http:325,942.00
http:5325,912.00
http:325,942.00
http:309,000.00

224
FAYETTE CQUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
CENTRAL CAFETERIA FUND
FUND 143
JUNE, 2009

R — — S INCREASE ..DECREASE
73000 OPERATION OF NON-IWSTRUCTION SERVICES
73100 . . FOOD SERVICE . _ ... )
73160 710 Food Service Equipment 43,000.00
TOTAL: 53,000.00 $0.00
Total Increase: $3,000.00
Hevenue: 43990 Other Chargss . 83,000.00
Total: $3,000.00
Revenue: Prior Total Available Funds $3,229,377.41
Total Increase This Amendment 53,000,000
Total Available Funds This Amencinent $3,232,377.41
sapenditure: Prior Total Estimated Expenditures 52, 629,151.00

Total Increase This Amendment R
Total Estimated Expenditures This Amend. 5:

nersase needed for purchase of replacement computars for food service offiice.



http:purcha.se
http:3,229,377.41
http:3(9.2.CJ...;...QQ
http:3,000.00
http:3,(jOO.OO
http:3...J2.9.Q.:....qQ

Commissioner Harris moved that the following amendment to the P'ubhc Works
budget be approved to reflect refunds and the Trustee’s Comnuission. Maotion was
seconded by Commissioner Wilson and passed unanimously.

FAYETTE COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

117 HIAWATHA STREET '
P.O. BOX 579
SOMERVILLE, TENNESSEE 38668

Y01-465-5222
FAX 901-465-5214

HANK FRANCK, Chairman WESLEY PARKS
ANDREW AVERY, Secretary RUSSELL WICKER
ROBERT MCQUEEN JIM SMITH, Superintendent

BUDGET AMENDMENT No. 3

2008-2009 HIGHWAY FUND 131

EXPENDITURES INCREASE DECREASE AMENDED TOTAL

85000 Other Charges

510 Trustee's Commission $ 12,000.00 $ 58,000.00

Net Change 65000: § 12,000.00 § 231,200.00

88000 Capital Qutlay

716 State Aid Projects , $ {12,000.00) $ 148,000.00
Net Change 68000: $ (12,000.00)  § 1,637,494.00
NET TOTAL EXPEND'TURES: NO CHANGE
ST. E.F.B., JUNE 30,2009 NO CHANGE ;
- EGEIVE

225


http:1,637,494.00
http:148,000.00
http:231.200.00
http:58,000.00

226

Commissioner Harris moved that an amendment to the County Clerk’s budget to
cover the cost of part-time help be approved. Motion was seconded by Commissioner
Dowdy and passed unanimously.

Commissioner Harris moved that the Airport Budget be amended to move money
that came in this month to the correct line item. The motion was seconded by
Comnussioner Bumnett, and approved unanimously.

Commissioner Gant moved that the budget amendment for the Solid waste
Department be approved to allow the Director to put up a shed, and put white rock under
some trailers, in the amount of $4000. Motion was seconded by Commissioner Kelley,
and passed unanimously by the Board.

Commissioner Harris moved that the Property Assessor be authorized to hirea
person as an independent contractor to help with the transition of the county going from a
6 year property re-evaluation schedule to a 4 year schedule. The contract has been
approved by the county attorney and conforms to the previous resolutions of the
commission. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Brewer and passed
unanimously.

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT dated the day of , 2009 is between
FAYETTE COUNTY, TENNESSEE herein referred to “Employer” and Marion

Ray ‘Weatherly of , County of Fayette, State of Tennessee
herein referred to as “Independent Contractor”.

RECITALS

FAYETTE COUNTY is a governmental entity within the State of
Tennessee and

WHEREAS, it is in need of consulting services to provide to the Fayeue
County Tax Assessor’s Office for reappraisal needs for the next four years
beginning July 1, 2009 and

WHEREAS, coardination and visual inspection with sales verifications are
needed to be performed and

WHEREAS, technical support with valuation issues, statistical analysis and
valuation modeling is needed and

WHEREAS, Independent Comtractor, Marion Ray Weatherly has the skills
to perform the services for the County and

WHEREAS, the parties do not wish that the relationship of employer and
employee be established but that Marion Ray Weatherly be an independent
cantractor, '

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein, Ten
{$10.00) Dollars cash in hand paid, plus other good and valuable consideration it
is hereby agreed by and between the County and the independent contractor as
follows: ‘

SECTION I - DESCRIPTION OF WORK
Work to be performed by Independent Contractor includes all services
generally performed by independent contractor in his usual line of business

including but not limited to the following:

i, Consulting with the County for the Fayette Tax Assessor’s Office for
reappraisal needs for the next four (4) years, beginning July 1, 2009.

2. Coordination and visual inspection with sales verifications of real
property added to the County tax list.

3. Technical support with valuation issues, statistical analysis and valuation



modeling.

4 4. The above mentioned technica) assistance to the Tax Assessor shall
invoive the following activities plus any other duties assigned 1o Independent
Contracior by the Tax Assessor:

& Residential base rate development;

b. Residential analysis V&l

¢. EFSB Cost Tables Development,;

d. Rural Land Schedule Development;

¢. Home Site Analysis;

i Commercial and Industrial Base Rate Development,
& Income and Expense Analysis;

h. Commercial Marke: Analysis;

i. Unique Induswial Propenies Appraisal;

o Small Tract Sales Analysis;

k. Small Tract Pricing Guide Devel opment;
L Sales Adjustments Determination:

m. Sales Verification Instruction;

n. Unique Properties Appeal Preparation;
0. Date Preparation for Appeals Defense;
p. Overall Statistical Results Review;

9. Daiz Quality Reports Production;

1. Assessable Mineral Interest Valuation;

5. Assessable Leasehold Interest Valuation;
L. On the Job Training for Assessor’s Staff;
u. Market Area Delineation Code Review,
V. Miscellaneous activities related 1o the above list,

SECTIONII - PAYMENT

The County will pay Independent Contractor the total sum of Thirty
Thousand ($30,000.00) Dollars per year for the work 10 be performed under
contract according to the following schedule, the Independent Comractor shall be
paid a1 the end of each month in the gross sum of Two Thousand Five Hundred
{82,500.00) Dollars per month. The Independent Contractor will be responsible
for payment of his own income tax and social security. No deductions shall be
removed from the above mentioned sums.

SECTION Il - RELATIONSHIP OF PARTIES

The parties intend that an independent contractor/employer relationship will
be created by this contractor. Fayette County is interested only in the results o be
achieved and the conduct and contro! of the work will be solely with the
Independent Contractor. Independent Contractor is not to be considered an agent
or an employee of Fayette County, Tennessee for any purposes, and the employees
of the Independent Comtractor (i any) are not entitled to any pf the benefits that
Fayette County provides for Fayette County’s empl oyees. 1t is understood that
Independent Contractor is free of contract for similar services 1 pe performed for
other persons, businesses or counties or other govermmental entities under the

227


http:2,500.00
http:30,000.00

228

contract with Fayette County, Tennessee.
SECTION IV - LIABILITIES

The work to be performed under this contract will be performed entirely at
Independent Contractor's risk, and Independent Contractar assumes all
responsibilities for the condition, tools and equipment used in the performance of
this contract. Independent Contractor will carry, for the duration of the contract
public liability insurance in an amount acceptable to the County. Independent
C{)gtr&gtm agrees to indemnify Fayene County for any and ali Hability or joss
arising in any way out of the performance of this contract.

SECTION V - DURATION

Either party may cancel this contract on thirty (30) days written notice.
Otherwise this contract shall rernain in full force and effect for a term from Tuly 1,
2009 until the June 30, 2013 unless sooner terminated by the option of the
Independent Contractor ar by the County for cause. This contract m ay be
extended beyond four years by mutual agresment of the parties,

SECTION VI - MINIMUM WORK DAYS

Independent Contractor agrees to work a minimurm of one hundred twenty
(120) days per year for Fayette County, Tennessee under this agreement.

SECTION VII - INSURANCE

1t is agreed that no insurance, either medical or hospitalization, life ar
accident or any other type or kind of insurance will be provided by Fayette County
1o the Independent Cantractor,

SECTION VIII - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

The parties to this contract agree that the Independent Contractor is a
professional person and that the relation created by this contract is that of
Employer/Independent Contractor. Independent Contractor is not an employee or
employer, and is not entitled to the benefits provided by Fayette County to its
employees, including, but not limited to, group insurance and pension plan.
Independent Contractor is not an employee of Fayette County and is not entitled to
the henefits provided to Fayette County’s employess including but not limited to
group insurance and pension plan. Independent Contractor may practice his
profession for others during those periods when he is not performing work ur!def
this contractor for Fayette County. Fayette County may, during the term of this
contract, engage other Independent Contractors to perform the same work that
Independent Contractor performs hereunder.

IN WITNESS WHERECF, the partiés hereto have caused this Agreement to



be duly executed as of the day and year first above writien.

FAYETTE COUNTY
BY:-
SIGNATURE INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR
TITLE
DATE: DATE:

Commissioner Harris moved that the following “Resolution To Institute Electing
County Commission Seats By Individual Positions™ be approved. The motion was
seconded by Commissioner Gant and approved by roll call voie as follows:

Voting “YES": Commissioners Ed Allen, Brewer, Cook, Cox, Dowdle, Dowdy, Gant,

German, Haris, Kelley, Lillard, and Ogleshy (12)

;\;oting “NO™ Joann Allen, Anderson, Burnette, Karcher, Logan, McCloud, and Wilson
).

Thereupon, the motion passed.

RESOLUTION TO INSTITUTE ELECTING COUNTY COMMISSION SEATS
BY INDIVIDUAL POSITIONS

WHEREAS, Faystte County wants to have the most responsive elective body as possible; and

WHEREAS, T.C.A. 5-5-102(h)(1) aliows the County Commission discretion over whether
positions will be seperately designated on the ballot in multi-member districts and have those
positions run for and elected separately within those districts; and

WHEREAS, Individual Commissioners may stand on their record and promote policies for the
betterment of the County;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the county legislative body of Fayette County
meeting in session at Somerville, Tennessee, on the day of June 23, 2009, that:
1. Fayette County will require the listing of individual County Commission positions in all
multi-members districts and have those positions run for and elected separately within

those districts;
2. The following positions will be listed as follows, with seniority in office referring to &
lower position number:
a. District One ~Position One: Ronald Harris
b. District One — Position Two: Willie German
¢. District One-Position Three: Tom Karcher
d. District Three- Position One: Myles Wilson
e. District Three -Position Two: Charies Brewer
f  District Three-Position Three: Sissy Dowdle
g. District Four ~ Position One: Ed Allen
h, District Four — Position Two: Larry Cook
i, District Five— Position One: Claude Oglesby
j.  District Five ~ Position Two: Steve Anderson
k. District Five — Position Three: Sylvester Logan
1. District Six — Position One: David Lillard, Sr.
m. District Six ~ Position Two: Ron Gant
n. District Seven — Position One: Odis Cox
0. District Seven — Position Two: Joe Burnette
p. District Seven — Position Three: Bill Kelley
g. District Eight — Position One: Joamn Alien
r. District Eight — Position Two: George McCloud

3. This ‘resolutirm shall take effect in the General County Election in August 2010,

APPROVED: ATTEST:

County Mayor County Clerk

DATE

229



230

5-5-102. Membership, —

{a} {1) The county legisiative body shail be composed of not less than nine (9) nor more than twenty-
five {25) members. :

{2) There shall be at least nine {9) districts in the county legislative body in any county designated as
a Class 2 county before lanuary 1, 1999, as established by § 8:24-101,

[b} Members shall reside within and be qualified voters of the districts that they represent.

{e} {1} Notwithstanding any provision of the law to the contrary, any county employes, otherwise
qualified to serve as a member of the county legislative body, shall not be disqualified from such
legisiative office by reason of being a county employee.

{2} No person elected or appointed to fill the office of county mavyor, sheriff, trustee, register, county
clerk, assessor of proparty, or any ather county-wide office filled by vote of the people or the county
legisiative bady, shail also be nominated for or elected to membership in the county iegislative body.
After June 18, 2005, a director of schools shall not be qualified to serve as a member of the county
legisiative body.

{3) [Deleted by 2008 amendment.]

B} {A) Any member of 2 local governing body of a county or a municipality who is alse an employee
of such county or municipality may vote on matters in which such member has a canflict of interest if
the member informs the gaverning body immediately prior to the vote as follows:

Because | am an employee of {name of governmentai unit), | have a conflict of interest in the proposal
abaut to be voted. However, | declare that my argument and my vote answer only to my conscience and
to my obiigation 1o my constituents and the citizens this body represents.

{8} In the event a member of a local governing bedy of a county or a municipality has a conflict of
interest in a matter to he voted upon by the body, such member may abstain for cause by announcing
such to the presiding officer. Any member of a local governing bady of a county or municipality whq
abstains from voting for cause on any issue coming to a vate before the body shall not be counted for
the purpose of determining a majority vote.

(€} The vate of any person having a conflict of interast who does not inform the governing body
of such conflict as provided in subdivision {c)(4){A) shall be void if challenged in a timely manner. As



used in this section, “timely manner” means during the same meeting at which the vote was cast and
prior to the transaction of any further business by the body.

{D} Nothing in this subdivision (c}{4) shall be construed as altering, amending or otherwise
affecting the provisions of § 12-4-101(a). In the event of any conflict between this subdivision {c}{4) and
§ 12-4-101(a), the provisions of § 12-4-101(a} shall prevail.

{d} No more than three {3} members shali be elected from any one (1) district.
{e} {1) Members shall serve terms of four {4) years or until their successors are elected and qualified.

{2) Members of the county legislative bady shall be elected in the regular August election in 1978
and every four (4] years thereafter,

{f) The members of the county iegislative body shall be known individually as county commissioners
and collectively as the board of county commissioners.

fa} The term of office for members of the county legisiative body shall begin on September 1 next

succeeding their election,

{h} {1) The county legisiative body shall have discretionary authority to determine whether each office
in multi-member districts will be separately designated on the ballot, with candidates required to run
and to be elected on the basis of such separately designated offices within the district.

{2} No candidate shall qualify for more than one (1) such separately designated office within a multi-

member district.
{8] in any county designated as a Class 2 county before January 1, 1999, as established by § 8-24-

101, each office in multi-member districts shall be separately designated on the baliot, and candidates
shall run and be elected on the basis of such separately designated offices within the district.

{i} If a vacancy shali occur in the office of a member of the county legisiative body, the vacancy shall be

filled as provided for in § 5-1-104(b),

231


http:12-4-101(a).ln

Fund Cormmissioner Harris moved that the following “Rules to Qualify tfor Non-Profit
undtng Emm Fayette County Government™ be adopted. The motion was seconded by
Commissioner Burnette, and passed unanimously.

RULES TO QUALIFY FOR NON-PROFIT FUNDING FROM FAYETTE COUNTY
GOVERNMENT

1. Any organization that conforms to TCA 5-9-109 reguiations

2. Any funded organization must provide quarterly reparts on their activities. Quarterly
reports shall start with July and include how the funds are spent for the general welfare
of the county.

2. To qualify for funds, the organization may provide an audit of the arganization or may
provide a comparable report, as defined by the County Mayor, from one of these
commonly available accounting software packages: '

* QuickBaoks 2008

e Quicken 2008

e Peachtree 2009

» Microsoft Office Accounting 2009
* Microsoft Money

‘ Connmissioner Harris moved that the following “Resolution To Adopt A
Continuing Budget And Tax Rate For The Fiscal Year Beginning July 1, 2009, and To
Authorize The {ssuance Of Tax Anticipation Notes For The County Of Fayette” to allow
the county to operate until a new budget is approved. The motion was seconded by
Commissioner Oglesby, and passed unanimousiy.

A RESOLUTION TO ADOPT A CONTINUING BUDGET

AND TAX RATE FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING

JULY 1, 2009, AND TO AUTBORIZE THE ISSUANCE OF
TAX ANTICTIPATION NOTES FOR THE COUNTY OF FAYETTE

WHEREAS, it now appears that the 2009-10 fiscal year budget-of Fayette
County, Tennesses, will not be approved prior to the start of the 2009 - 10 fiscal year
term of the Board of County Commissioners, now;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Fayette
County, Tennessee, that amounts set out in the 2008-09 Appropriation Resolution are
hereby continued until 2 new 2009-10 Appropriation Resolution is adopted, and;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the property tax rate of $1.74 per each
$100.00 of taxable property for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2009, shall remain in
effect until a new property tax rate is adopted, and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Mayor and County Clerk are
hereby authorized to borrow money on tax anticipation notes, provided that such notes
are first approved by the State Director of Local Finance, to pay for the expenses herein
authorized until the taxes and other revenues for the fiscal year 2009-10 have been
coliected, not exceeding 60% of the appropriations of each individual fund of the
continuing budget. The notes evidencing the loans authorized under this section shall be
issued under the authority of Title 9, Chapter 21, Tennessee Code Annotated. All said
notes shall mature and be paid in full without renewal not later than June 30, 2010,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall take effect from and
after its passage and its provisions shall be in force from and after July 1, 2009.

Adopted this 23rd day of June, 2009.

#2339



e DD

Conmissioner German moved that the County pay the bank note now due, not to
exceed 150,000, for the school loan from last fall out of debt service. Commissioner
Logan seconded the motion, which passed upon the following rall call vote:

Voting “YES™ Commissioners Anderson, Brewer, Burnetie, Cook, Cox, Dowdle,
Dowdy, Gant, German, Harris, Karcher, Kelley, Lillard, Logan, and Oglesby (13)
Voting “NO™: Commissioners Ed Allen, Joann Alien, and McCloud (3)

_ “Passing” and not voling: Commissioner Wilson

Commissioner Joann Allen asked Mr. Pitner of Planning and Development to
inform the Commission on a resolution Oakland is pursuing regarding territorial planning
Jurisdiction.

With no further business before the Board the meeting was adjourned.

Rhes Taylor, County Mayor

Sue W. Culver, County Clerk





